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APPELLATE DECISIONS - TRENTON UNITED LICENSED BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION 
ET ALo Vo TRENTON Ei ALo 

TRENTON UNITED LICENSED BEVERAGE 
ASSOCIATION and UNITED LICENSED 
BEVEHAGE ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY,) 

Appell2.nts, 
-vs-

BOARD OF co~~IISSIONERS OF THE CITY 
OF TRENTON, and THE 655 CLUB, 

Respondent so 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) . 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esqo, Attorney for Appellantsa 
JGhn Ao Brieger, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent· Board -Of Commisiioherso 
Michael Jo Savko. Esqo, Attorney for Respondent The 655 Clubo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This appeal seeks reversal of respondent Boardvg. gtanting_of a 
1949-1950 club license to re~pondent Clubo 

Point 4 of the ·Petition of Appeal sets forth that resporident 
Board~s granting 6f ~ cl~b license to respondent Club was in violation 
of the express terms of the cityvs numerical limitation ordinanc6o 
The pertinent ordinance provision reads: -

11-The number of club licenses issued and outstanding in the 
City of Trenton at the same time shall not e:xceed 31, pro­
vided, however,_ that this limitation shall not prevent the­
issuancB of renewals of club licenses to clubs holding such 
licenses at the tim~ this regulation w~s adopted, and further 
provided that this· limitation shall not ·prevent the tra:r:isfer 
of licenses according to lawo No new club ·license shall be 
issued to any clubooooounless and until the number issued and 
outs~anding shall be reducedoooooto less than Jlo~9 (Paragraph 
3, SectHm 46 of _an ordinance adopted by Trent0n·v s governing. 
body, ·then City Council, on June 23~ 19360) · 

Paragraph 4, Section 46 of the 1936 ordinance reads~ 

"'The City Council shall have the power to c·hange the limitation 
on th~ number of any class -of licenses from time to time by· 
resolution, should _it so d·eex;n fit and necessary. n 

With resp~ct tb ~he q~estion of authority to change an ordinance 
by mere resolution (as, fdr example, by the resolution grantihg the 
license herein appealed from), it is well established that no.-~uch 
authority existso American Malleables Coo Vo Bloomfield.11· SJ· No Jo Lo. 
728 (Eo & Ao 1912) o With spec·ific regard to municipal regulations 
effecting numerical limitation of alcoholic beverage licenses in New 
Jersey, our Alcoholic Beverage Law provides that such regulations 
adopted prior to July 1, 1937, shall continue in full for.ce and effect 
until repealed, amended or otherwise alt8red by ordinanceo Ro S. 
33~1-400 -

·when th0 license was issued to respondent Club; thirty-one othei" 
club licenses were issued and outstanding in the Cit~ of Trenton and, 
thus, the issuance herein appealed from was in contravention of the 
City~s numerical limitation ordinanceo 

The evidence indicates that respondent Board9s granting of 
respondent Club?s application was based upon and prompted b~, in· large 
measure at least, the City Counsel9s legal memorandum. That memoran­
dum, dated February 21, 1950, cites, and quotes from, decisions of 
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this Di vi·s.ion ·,(then· Department):. and :.ton.eludes~: 
'. 

_if,..o o.:it· i.s evident: .ahd- cl:ear: that <the"·-iaw of thfs state is 
~hat ·a munfcipali ty"cannot deny: ·a·q.,. -application ~or a club 

. lfcense .. basect··;upoh· the.,·.s.ole:.gro·um;l ·df a : ... tnumer.ical limita--· 
ti-on'·- ·:fixed- ·by ·loc·a-1' ordinarfoe o-• o ':: Wl:lY then- -go· through the 
f·oolish mbtions.,.·of denying:: for the•.'m·er_e· :-purp6se of being · ·.· 

: r.eversed·o ~.o~·1 -'1 ·• ·· · ·• ~·., ~ ·~··_, 
t. -.. r . - .·~ ' . . ·.: . 

The ~1e~o~~~d,~ q~ot:es. ·from .. t.he J!at-e commission~r .Burnett's conclu­
sions- in S·ocieta Operaia Di' Mut-uo Succor·sQ. Villaalba Vo Tr-enton, 
Bulletin· 41~. Item 5·. (1934): · ·. ·. · · " - : 

• ' . ~. 1. • . • l ; .- . ' . . . . ... ·. .• ; . . \ 

.:.__v~Gonsumption~· and ··distributi-on'. lic.enses do not st~nd on the .. 
same footing.- as club Ii·censes o In the former, the objective 
is· commercial' in -.the- latter ·f:raternal o ···The- Legis~ature has 

:reeognized· this by p~oviding a spe9ial;license fdr benevolent; 
chatitable., .. ·.fraterna~, · social; rel1gi.ous ~ ·recreational· and 
athlet.ic .. organizations, if. not operated :"for '.private _gaino .. The 

. club may .·not. sell ·to :the· ,public ::generally but oi:ily- tw· ·bona· 
._ .. fic:l;e-·-me_mbe·rs ~and :guests ·_and ·then only for ·immediate· ·consump­

.tio:rh · .As, a:gai:nst..maximum ··and mi:nlmum ·~fees ":of- $2·.,-oOO:o·: ·a:nd 
.: _;~2000 ·for: c·.onsurnpt-i:on ·lic-enses·;-::the ·respee:tive · limi.-t:s ~.for- · 
· · ·club licens;es. -are· but ~150 ... arid:.-.-~~50o . ·:T.he ·ohvi-oUs·: purpos'e 

-.~- .· was: f.o. ·re.co,gni·.z'e .thes-e cluhs as· a :nat.ural outlet ·for man vs· 
' i1ina:te. ,desi-r.e· for; fellowship ':with .. his' own ki'nd and to afford 

·them the. ·01Sportuni ty to· furnish .. .thei\r bo"na fide rriemhers arid · 
guests with alcoholic beverages. for· a:-.nomi·na.1· fee amidst ·self­
regulated, decent, home-like surroundingso It wo~ld be 
ut_terly. un.-··Ameri.~an to :.allow some· -·ci t·izen_s -spec.i:al privilege 
to drink in· their:~ homes and· refuse it. to· others·o ·The club .· 
.is: butr an. ,association. 'Of· several.· citizens~ the clubhouse is 

;: in- the natu.re · of: :a;. c·otnmop· home-~~- To· grant' ·the beverage pri vi­
,lege .to .one club: and deny_ it· .to. ·another", equally. q·u-al~fied, .·. 

· is unfC?:iro: ·It lacks both· economi·c.· and, social: justification o · 

.. Tru:e, a. muni.cipality has the power to· lirni t -the number of· : 
9lub licenses but· the' burden o·f proo·f· to· 'jus.ti-fy· such a , 

· numerical-:limitatinn:should·be· placed· upo~ the municipalityo 
, , It· i S.: SO .held.o Y.Y · ·. ·:, ,· 

The appeal in the cited case, and in all such cases prior to the 
.instant a:ppealJI was from municipal:· .denial of ·a. club·-licens.e .. applica­
tion o · Th_~ instant .. app<:jal; the .first .in :-~fti.~~: hi$t.ory'··6f- t·h_e D.e·part~ .. - · 
rp~mt (now. D:L vision).. from municip·a1-.. _grarit_ingJ _Qf .:a·~ .«'.;!lub"lic~eii's:e ... 'ap.pli­
cation in·, ~ontravention _o~: a_,: PU.!ll_e_r.tqa:l limitation _:ordinaric;e~ ··calls 
for careful reconsiderafion of the entire subject o · ·· · -

A.P~en~ry·retail·-contumpti6n licen~e. iss~Bd irt v{6latiori of_an ~ 
operative .numerical '.limitation ordinance. is void·~.- Re Loeb; Bulletin 
206, Item 14 e • A muni-cipaL ordinance is, while -unrepealed," · binding 
upon: the.:action .o.f'_,the municipal. governing body· i t·sel-f so· that such · · 
govetning·.body has n6 jurisdi9tion to:grant a lidense:iri'violatiori·· 
thereo_fo . Bachman: Vo·: Phillipsburg:, 68 -. N'o· J ."" L c,. 552 (.Sup o Ct~ .:1902) .. 
It seems pJ,.ain that th~ .legal: principle enunciated 'in the ·Bachman·., .· 
_case :app3=-ies_ with r.espec·t to, numerical "lim:ltation -'ordiBaiice·s :-a.rid.·. 
irrespective of whether such ordinances relate to retail consumption 
or distribution or to club licenseso 

'· .. : 

I 'find··that resp6nderit· Bo~~d had'nq jurisdiction to·:gra~t the 
~949-1950 license .to r'espondent ·club arid,. th-~ref9ref that' such·:-·_ 
license was .vo·ido .' ·The" 1950-1951 -renewal ··bas·~d--~ upon·- such. void license 
must .likewise be;. and .. i·s.9 ~declared voido ·. My"determination of this·. 
appeal on jurisdictional grounds makes it uhnecess·ary to consider.? 
here~ other grounds for reversal advanced by appellan~o 
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At~ebtion has· beeri.directed·t~ ~~~- f~~~:t~at t~e appeal herein· 
is the first· to have· been brought. from. .. a ;munic.fpal authorityw s issu-­
ance of .a club_ license in ... -violat_i-on., of, -~m existing numeric'cd limi ta­
tion ordinanc·e ·_·:.:.:_-that her~tofore .. -t~hei,varib~·s· .appeals =with respect 
to municipal ·actibri _µpon club li-C~D.Se: :applicatio.ns .. have been .. from 
denial of the appliqati_ons-o· The expre.ss, worthy reason for reversal 
of ,~he denials wgs· to g~v~:-.primacy to.: n~o.n-discrimination·o But an 
ironical turn is encountered when we :face.P ~~-~--:-:rio.w, the situation of 
an -appeal from a granting of license iri violation of an operative 
ordinance"'. ._With the. specific. issue of· such. granting ·be-f.ore m·e, -
there ~an be no legally sound determinati~n·other. tha~~to·invalidate 
the_ license o. If ·reversals· -on···appeal fro"m inu·nicipal ·denial of appli­
cation were to persist along with reversals on appeal from municipal 
granting of application,. the result .would .not .constitute .a safeguard 
against-_ discrimin~tion -~" To the contrary, the result: would be a 
fostering o~~the .very discrimiriation against·which .. the heretofore 
followed· decisions were· leveled a .F()r ·example; in .a. municipality 
with a -.quota-filled Glub license ordinance; if. the municipal ·issuing 
authority were favorably inclined tm·tar.d a .·partfcular ·applicant for 
a new ciub license,.·it could,deny;the applic~tion and.look, on·:appea~ 
for reversal and an. order t-o issue the· license o ·. :If the municipal 
iss~ip.g .a.uthori ty. were against· t·he licensing of .ariot.her applicant, 
it could .. grant ·the .. applicat.ion· and look; _·on --appeal, :'for, -rever"s'al and 
an order d.ec;:lar_ing the licens~. void o . If a club ·license .-application 
we!'.e. filed wi;th the State .Dire-:·~;-~~~·:·.·· ( whi.ch might ·.be. arranged simply 
by· makiD:g a member of the municipal iss-1).ing authority ··a ful1-fledged 
member of the _organization ·('Ro·:. S o"-33~1-20)), the app1tcant could look 
for favor_abl.e action on the applic.at-ion., · · ' · :._ 

. -
The, preceding par~graph is .not meant to apply· to :respondent 

Board" s motivation in .issuing a ·li·c ense. to re-spondent Club.,·· The 
whole record h~rein· negatives. ,th.e ·existence of ... ahy ulterio:r .. mot_iva­
tion o_n the. part o~ ·the Board i" How0ver,- the, instant; case sharply 
illustrates _the preceding paragraph?s point" With persistence of 
the heretofore -followed decisions, · .. the Club could reapply" for license 
and have the .. new application deniedo -·.Then, assuming that the: 9lub 
were fully qualified for license under R6 Se 33:1-12(5) and State 
Regulations No-o 7, and that the. ordinance al.one· were the ground· for 
denial, the Club could, on appeal from such denial, look for an order 
directing issuance of the licenseo _ 

No one is ~ntitled to an alcoholic: beverage license as· a,~~tter 
of right o See· Paul Vo ·Gloucester, 50 N-., J oL o 585. ( E . ., & A. 1888) ; . 
J'!ieehan Yo Excise Commissioners, ?3 NoJ:oL.,: 382·· (Supo. Ct~ 1906), affd• 
7 5 . N ° J 0 L ~ .. 5 57 · (E o &.·:Ao 1908/;Bumb?-lL. Vo· Burnett;· 115 No J oL_o . 254 . . 
(SUpa Cto 1935)0 ··. . 

.. A municipal governing body may, .. by ordinance, prohibit issuance 
of · c_lub licenses~- R" Sa 33~1-12 ( 5) o A municipal governing body may 
amend a_nufriE;3rical limitation ordinance adopted.pursuant-to. Ro So 
33~1-40., :.Our Alcoholic.Beverage Law:does not provide for<an··appeal 
from.· an ordinance prohibiting .issuance'. of club licenses o It does . 
prov:i_de (Ra So -33~1-41) for appeals. to· the State -Director from· numer-.. 
ical. limitation .ordinancesa In.the- Op:lnion ·hy. -Justice Case in· · 
_thilltJ?.§.. burg. v o Burnett j 1.2 5, N <> J oL., -157, at ·po 161 (Sup o Ct a 1940) , it. 
was stated~ · 

. . 

.aThe statutqry language granting the· right of .appeal from limi-
. t ations·· in· n\~mb_er _of licenses is not· entirely clear~ but· the 
proposi ti·6n ·:t;hat: -~:state:: adrnir:iistrati ve officer -may· flatly 
repea.l. a mun:Lci·pa~ ... or¢lin_~nGe, solemnly passed in·- a·ccordartce 
with. stat.utory aut'iiority co~1tained within. the immediate text, 
is rather. star~lingo •i -. · · · 
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The instant appeal ,was taken pursuant--to Ro. Se 3.3 ~l-22, not 
Ro S., 33:1-41, but·, 'on t:he.ques.tion ·or. a particular .. ordinance 9s 
effect_i ve validity 1 there wouict a:ppear t.o be.? . in many i,f not most 
inst.anc'es ,-· n·o practical."- O._iff_ei:;:ence· hetw(;?en an_· .adniinistrati ve finding 
that -the ordinance· is -:l.tn.talid and .. a·n adminis.tra-ti ve finding that the 
ordinance is_ linr~a.so_na_qle·· as- aj)pl:i:ed:. to· the appe1lant:G . In both . 
insta'rices -( assumin·g the finqirigs were :to -stand--), the ordinance would 
be ineffective o 1 The Sf? imrnediat~ . comments relate, o'f course, not to 
ordinances generC\.l~y bu_i(. to. nuriie~i-caJ. 1imit·a.t.ion ordinances which. 
are expressly authorized _in_R.,S-.,_.33~1-40.,,. It: is obvious.that ordi­
nances -flatly prohibiting ad_di_t.ional .·l:i_censes-.·may be frc;3,ught. with 

·. local politic al·' consequen·c.e.$1). - It-: i_s ._apparent that such consequences 
may be· su_bstantia'i ·:,and,:· oqefous .1.dth re.spect· t.o ordinance. -prohibition 
of·additional club ,:,Licenses-when potential .. applicants therefor may 
be constituted o.:f o'rganizations and gr_oups .wh~ ch are . patriotic~ . 
religious, or political -·in character-o . Cluh-licenses ... are- not issued 
to serve public:conveniencE? and necessityo The.y are :lssued_to per­
mit sales of- alcoholic ~ev~r~g~s only~to an organization 9 s·bona fide 
memp_ers _and· their: bona .fi~e _ gues_ts o , All strait- l~ge?:l questions 
aside".· it' wou).d seerri 'c1.e~r J s_in9e _our law. provides ._:for rin.inicipal 
issuance'. and: municipal limitation of· club lice.ns~s, that the- poli~ 
tical burdens .incident. to ~m .ordinance li.mit.ing the n·umber·~of club 

" license?· should be~borne by the municipalit_yo.· 

As .Jj~r'einabove s,e~ -.f.9rth) -~-it is. my finding_.-that· -reqpondent Board 
had no jlJrisdict~on.·· to gran~ .the-. 194.9-1950: :license to r.es·pondent 
Club and, ~herefore, - that -such license ·was~ void and that ._the 1950-
1951 renew.al_ bas.ed ther~upon_-must _be declared voido 

Accordingly, it isj on this·l~t~ day of. Febr~~~y, 1951, 

- ORDERED th~t reqp.ondept B-Qard 9.s ·?-ction granting_ the -.·cl~b license 
applicat:lon of ·respondent- ,Club be. and the s-ame is: hereby reversed 
and such license. is decla~_'ed. _void~"- and- it -is _further · · 

•':, '. . ,· 

ORDEREp:---that the.- curPent -club li.c_e.r1se ·issued_ to r.:~spond e'nt: _Club -
be and: the -~~me is herebj ~et .aside- and d~clar~d:null·and ~oid, ·and 
,said respondent,· The 655 G:Lub, .·_i~·:- hereby· d;Lrec_:ted fo:rthwi t_h .. -to cease 
all alcqhol~c_ b~ve~.age'_'activity under su_ch:-l_icenseo · ;• _-··. ..-

............... , .. 

·· ··- - :.-ER~ITII~r--Bo - HOCK 
., Dii'E3 Qto;r o. 

3., APPELLATE- DECISIONS. - LOCAL t#21-11, :_U~iIT-ED STEELWORKER~ OI'. AMERICA, 
C: o . I o . 0 'o v ., TRENT ON o . 

LOCAL #2liij .UNITED STEELWORKERi ) 
0 F AMER! CA , . C o I ., 0 o , 

"j. • I l 

· Appellant, ) · 
ON APPEAL . 

_:·CONCLUSiONS AND~OribER . -vs-.. 
. · .. 

BOARD CF.COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF TRENTON, 

)' . . 
. - ' 

________ ~ ._ ._. ~e~p~n~e~t:) 
1

George Pellettieri, ·Esq~, Attorney for Appellanto 
Sidney Simandl, Esq.,, Attorney for Objectors, Trenton United Licensed 

Beverage Assno and United Licensed Beverage A~sno of NoJo 

~y THE DIRECTOR:· 

Thi.s appeal seeks reversal. of respondent Board vs ·ctenial of appel-­
lant? s application for a club licenseo 
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Respondent Boardvs resolution of denial was adopted June 1.9 
1950; by a vote of· .four-to-none,, Whc"n ·the resolution ·was adopted, 
two of the Commissioners explained the~r negative y6tes -- ·.one 
expressing the opinion that -the propo·sed premfses were. unsuitable 
and inadequate and that t~s rteighborhobd was not conducive to any 
further liquor dispensing es·tablishments~ the othe;r .stating that he . 
objected to any ?dditional club' licens_es ·in Trento!;lo 

On September 28, 1950, resportdent Board pass~d a resolution ·~ 
consenting to reversal~· by the Director, bf; the denial·herein ·. 
appealed· fromo ·The resolution v.s prearnbl·e states ~hat appellant had 
filed plans and specif°ications for_ prop·osed e~l$rgement of ·the prem­
ises r1which 'meet the .object·ions and grounds fo:(';_the denial of the . 
applicationH o . This resolution was adopted:· by·~' vo~.E3 o_f three-to-two. 

An-ordinance of.the.City of Trenton pto~id~s~: 

11 The · nu~ber of ~lub licenses issued' ar~d· mit.stahding in 
· the City of· Trenton at· the· same· time :·sha11 not. exceed 3~.9 
.provided, . however .9 that. this limi tat'.·~on shall not prevent 
the issuance of r~n~wals:of club·lidenae~ ·td club~ hold-
.ing ~uch licenses at ~he time· this regulation was·adoptedL 
and further provided that this limit~tion shall not pre- s 

vent the transfer of licenses according t~ ~awo No.new 
club -license :shall be issued t'o ·.any Glub o .. ., o ·o uriles·s arid. 
until. the nuniber is sued ',and· outstaridfng shall b8 reduced 
o o o o. to. less than 3J.:. a i~ " (Paragraph 3, Section. 46 of an 
ordinance adopted· ·by Trenton v: s gdvE:;rning ·body, then 
City Council, on June_ 23, 193qo.) .. . . . . 

On June 1, 1950, when respond~nt Board denied appellantVs appli­
cation the· quoted club ·license ·ordfna:n·ce ~quota was already filledo 
It is my finding· that respondent Board had.no jurisdiction to grant 
the application since such grantini ~ould ha~e been in contrav~ntion 
of the operative numerical limitation ordinanceo Bachman Vo 

Phillipsburg,-:68 ·N~J-oLo -552·;) (Sup. Ct~ 1902) o · Earl~er. decisions 
enunciat:ing:. a· principle" incon.sistent herewith wil~ ·not hereafter be 
followedo (See the· extended·: di·scussion of the mat'ter .in Conclusions 
and Orders in the- appeal decided herewith~ Tre~ton United Licensed 
Beverage Association a~d United.Licensed J?evGrage Association of N~~ 
J_erse v. Board of Commissione:;:_§__o_f the City of Trenton and The b55 
Club, Bulletin 899, Item.·20 ·-Respondent Boardis action will be 
affirmedo 

My· determination· of th,i~ .appe~l o.n jurisdictional grounds makes 
it unnecessary to consider, ·here, other grounds advanced for 
affirmanceo 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 26th d~yiof February, 1951, 

ORDERED.that respondent Board's action denying the·applicatio~ 
be and "the same is hereby ~ffirmed~ anq that.'the appeal herein be · 
and the same_ is hereby dismissedo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Dire ct 01~· o 
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4o APPELLATE DECISIONS· ~7 .TOWN COCKTAIL BAR, INCo Vr. NUTLEYo. 

TiJVJN COCKTAIL BAR, INCo ,., trading 
as TOWN COCKTAIL BAR, 

Appellant, 

PAGE 7o 

-vs- ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS· AND ORDER 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
Tm1m OF NUTLEY' 

Respondento 

) 

) 

Hilliam Osterweil, Esq.,, Attorney for Appellant o · · 

William Fo Gorman, Esqa,· Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent.whereby it 
suspended appellantVs license for·fifteen days after- fi:t:iding appel­
lant guilty of a charge of selling .alcoholic beve~ages tp.a minor, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations .No o 20 .,_- , 

. ' 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered by me stay­
ing the respondentYs order-of suspension.until the en:try.of a further 
orQ.er.herein., 

It is admi tte~ that on the evening of May 7 ~· 1950, Lillian ---
(who was then sixteen years of age) entered defendarit_ vs .. premises 
with Russell Weber, Henry Moorhouse ·(both of whom.were of full age) 
and Barbara --- (who was -also a· minor). ·There is conflicting testi­
mony as to whether the party entered defendant 9 s premises-at 9~30 
porno or 11:30 Pom.,, but the members of the paity had beert at a wed-· 
ding reception earlier in the ·evening and I am· inclined to believe 
that the correct ·time of their .entry into appellant Vs premises was 
approximately 11:30- pome ·In any event, they remained there for 
appro~imately an .hour to an hour-and-a-halfo Barbar~.~-- testified 
that during the course of her visit she.had nothing to drin~, and 
the sole que-stion, therefore,· is -\ivhether or not· appellant, on the 
evening in question, sold alcoholiQ. bever~ges to Lillian -~- or per­
mitted her to consume alcoholic beverages on the lic.ensed premises o 

Apparently there was conflicting testimony on th!s issue at the 
hearing below, but respondeht fotind appell~nt guilty 6f the chargeo 
The petition of appeal alleges, among other reasons,· that the finding 
of respondent wa_s contrary to the viefght ·of the evidence~ . In_ ace or-

_dance with the provisions of Rule 6-of $iat~ Regulaii6ns- Noa 15, the 
appeal ·was heard· de no,vo o · ... · · 

At th~ hearing herein Lillian --- testified that she ordered 
a \'rum_ and coke•'i and· that it was served to her by Walter McG'arthy 
who was' tending bar- and. who had been i·ntroduced to. her earlier -in 
the same evening by.' :Russell :vebero She says that _she· doe.s not.­
remember the kind: of glass in' which the drink' 1tias served, but signi­
ficantly she made no mention of the presence of a HjiggerH on the 
bare Lillian further testified that she consumed about one-quarter 
of her .drink and that-she did not finish 'th~ d~ink because·sh~ 
~ididn it li_ke itH .... It appears that at the hearing_ below·. she was 
asked, nwas it (the drink) any different from· ordin·ary Coe a-Colan 
and she replied, iiI don"t knowo 11 At the hearing herein .she testified 
that McCarthy placed a glass of beer in front of her male companions 
but that she did· not know who paid for any of,. the drinks, although 
at the hea~ipg be~o~ she testi£ied that ·Heniy M6orhouse- h~d ~aid fo~ 
the drinks.,· · · · 

It appears that at a subsequent date Lillian visited appel-
lant~ s premises· with ABC"· agents and identified Walter McCarthy as the 
person who had made the sale to· hero 
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Ee.spondent '(s .case m~st · stand or ·fall: upon ·th.e. t~sti_mqr:iy of 
Lillian·~~-~ -On the.reco~d her testimony-i§ wholly unco~r-0boratede 
Barbara-·-.- testified that L:lllfan: ---- had:·a, d;r-ink"'·.bu't·that she did 
not know' what it was and that she _qid not he'.C?;.r anyone oro:er the" 
drinko ·Henry Moorhovse tes.tified that. p.e. did' ~ot. ·h~.ar ci~Y. drinks. 
order·edj and that he ·does not .:r·ememh~:r.: j_-f.. .:there was· a. drink placed 
before Lilii~n .---0 ~~ussell.Weber t~stifiSd'that~~e did~not .hear 
Lillian --_-:·order·, C:my drink? and t~hat he· does not· know: what .she hado 
I an1 disregarc1ing 'his testimony or1 this __ point bec··ause. tpe attorney 
fo~ respondent pleaded surpri~e and eff~ctiv~ly-neutralized h~s,. 
testimopy by examining him c6ricerning.~·stat~mept .. g~ven to··ABC agents 
by ~ueber wherein he said that Lillian .l'~:a;d.- _'iirt~m: and: coke•i o "Tl-:1e effect 
of the cross-examin~_tion, 4owever.j .. was .. ~er:ely t.o ··r:ieutralize the 'wit­
ness V testimony and it may not ·be donside~ed·a ~drrobq~ation=·of.the 
testimony given· by .Lilli.an.. .·Russel~ .. We_ber testi_fi;E?d that; :to; ·the 
best of his knowledge~ the drinks t\~'Bre served by ·Jose_ph McLaughlin,, 
another bartender o. . . · · · " ·• · · . · 

Ori be,half of' appeJ_la_nt j .,Joseph M~L.aughlin tes.t.i.fi,'.ed that he 
vvas· tending ·bar :at .about ll~,00 porn"' t:1hen· t.he"party .ent.ered appel--. .. 
l~nt vs premises o He says _that .·vjeber ordered two be:ers .and a ,'coI<:e, 
and that he seryed· a glass ·_-of beer to _eacb~. of the men and _a, glas.s ·of 
Coca~Cola·to Lillian~ charging ther~for th~ sum of thirty cent~o He 
s.a.id_ ·tha~ ;no mention was macJ_e of "rum and coke"'~ that ·it. was· the · 
pract'ice to serve Coca-Cola iri an eight-ounce glassj but .. _that:, ·if· a 
"1rum and coke" was ordered, he .woi_;i.l_d bring to the bar an ei.ght-ounce 
glass of Coca-Cola with a jigger of rum and a piece of l~cion peel, 
-and would pour;· th~ -rum :from the jigger to the glass in :the presence 
of the' customer~.· Acicording to his testimony, no ~lcohplic beverages 
were s~f~Bd ·~O tillian in th~ ~icepsed .pre~ise?o · · 

_Walter-.M~Carthy t~stified that, b~tweetj 7:00 p:~"'··arid ~idnight 
on May 7!) 1950.,. he, .was 'in his apartment located above :the licens·ed. 
prernise.s j · and_ tlt~t. Josepp M~Laughlin. vms tending bar -_dur.irig hfs.. . 
absenc~~- He ~tated t~~t he.remembered the· eyening b~cause it was his 
birthday and a bj_r_thday pai-:-ty ·was being held in· ·his honqr in his · 
apar~merito·· His wife-substaritially qorroSorated this_t~stim6by-~rid 
stated. that· h_er husband was in thE?ir apartment between 6~QO .po_mo :and 
shortly before· mi.d;night, when. her husband left. with -_som$ gue·sts who 

-planned to ge~··th~ midnight _bus.f9r.New.York~· · · · 

T~~ tesiimony of.Walter McCarthy is -0eakened.be9au~e he s~b­
sequently gave _a stcitement_ to .. ABC agents wherein he says-.. tJ:iat he 
returD-ed from t~e bi_rthday- par.~y about 10-~30 .porno. arid. r4mained.· OD 
the li_c"ensed premises" until closing hour o-. · However, even .if :this ·be 
true,·: the' preponderap.ce 'of the evidence indi_cates that. the members .. of 
the party were served by Joseph I.:cLc:rnghlin~ ·and hot by ~v~lte( MsCarthyo 

. In view of the· fa9.t. th .. at the testir~ony. given by Lillian. is 
uncertain in many respects and ii-urico~roborated, and t~e further 
fact that· the tes.timony gi"veri_· by ,JQse.ph"tvI.cLaughlin is ·pos:lt.ive. and 

· unshaken, I :conclude that the ffncling ·of ·.guilt was· contra_ry to· the 
·t,reight of the evidence o · · · 

S_ince I mtist .. conc.luci~ th?-t .. th_e finding of. guilt. was contrary 
to the .. weight ·aJ the ev_iden.ce ,, I have .. no. alternative .e:x;c.ept t.o reverse 
the actiori of r~spond~nto - · · · 

Acco.rding;ly ,'. _it. is·j· on ·_,c,his., -~lst' day of. Febr:iaryj .·1951·, · 

". ORDE.RED. tP,at" .. t'he .. ac.tion ... ci.f res.ponde.!itj wh.er.~by it fou~d appel­
. lant guilty O·f· .the aforesaid charge and susp_ende.?.. ~ts'.· license :for 
fifteen days, be and the same is hereby: rev~ri3e·do ·" ' .. . · .. 

. . ERVV,II\J Bo. 'fIOCK 
Direc.toro 
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5.. APPELLATE DECISIONS - NEIBART AND KEENAN Vo PATERSON ET ALo 

ESTHER NEIBART and ElVITl.ifETT KEENA~·, . ·) 

Appell ants·~ 

~vs-

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGE· c:;m~TROL). 
~~ THE CITY . ., OF PATERSON,·: a~~ ... SLJ~.CO, ) 
lNCo, and LEW BROWN, INCo~ . . · . 

. ) 
Respo1id~~ts" · . 

ON APPEAL 
O .. R·D ER 

Sidney Simandl~ Esq~,.Attbrney .for Appe~iant~~ .. 
Joseph Ro Brumale, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent Boardo . 
Emil Weisser;. Esq>,. Attorney for ·Respondent.s Slaco j Inc o and 

· · Lew Brown.?. Inc o · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is an~appeal from the ·action.6f ~~~poti6ent.Board ~hereby 
it granted the transfer of a plenary retaiI consumption·license from 
respondent Lew Brown, Inc·., to re.sporident Slaco, ·Inc o The premises 
·in .question are located at 147 Ellis.on Stre·et; ·ratersono · 

The attorneys for the respective parties herein have filed a 
writte.n consent to. the entry of an order dismis.sing .:the: appeal with 
prejudiceo No reason appearing.to the contrary, 

.It i~, on this ·23rd day of Februa~y~ 1951, 

ORDERED that the· appeal her·ein be and the same .i'S µ·ereby 
dismissed with prejudice" 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director .. 

60. DISCIPLINARY .PR-OCEEDINGS - PHIOR SUSPENSION·FOR BALANCE OF.TEHM 
LIFTED UPON CORRECTION OF ILLEGAL SITUATION ~ SUSPENSION TO 
CONTINUE FOR 35 DAYS FROM ITS EFFECTIVE DATEo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CLUB TRIO INC.·. 
Highway 2.6' · : 
South Brunswick 
Po Oo Monmouth Junction, No J • .') 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-5, issued to Joseph 
Ortepio & Chaso Helfinj and trans­
ferred on October ·2j ·195o~·to Club 
Trio Inc~.? .:by the· Township Committee 
of the Towneihip of South Brunswick o 

) 

Of\T PETITION 
ORDER. 

Petitionerj by Joseph Ortepio, Presidentc . 
. William. F11· Wood;· Esq o·, appea,:i:;Ln_g _:for Di vision of Alcoholic 

· Beverage·· CO:ntrol:o 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

' . . 

By order :dated January ·'23 ,: 1951.? the li.cense of Club. Trio Inc-o 
was suspended for the balance of its. te.rmj :·effectiye at ·2~00. aorrio ' 
January 29, 1951, with leave to file·a petit:lon for rel:Lef upon cor­
rection of the illegal situationo. In said order it was,provided 
t.hat in 'no event would r:eli er. be;' gi ve.n pr,:L-or t 0 'the.' e'xpir'at'i.o'n of 
tll'irty~fi ve ·days ·,from the· dat'e upon which the ·suspension ·be co.mes·· · 
effe:c:tive·" · See Bul1e:tin ·ts96, Item L,·· The- .. 'peti~ion' filed.· he.reii1 . 
alleges that the illegal situation has been corr~ct~d, ~nd ~e~u~sts 
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that petitioner be permitted to resurne-Qpe:ration under lGS license 
prior to the expiration of thirty::.. five days· fi::.om· the effective date 
thereof c 

It appears from the testimony given at the h~a~ing held upon 
the petition that five. shares_ of.-· stock o~ Q~lf P Trio· __ Inc o .have been 
transferred from Thomas Carlino .tq Anthony _M·o _Bentivegna:~ and· that 
Anthony Mo Bentivegna is now a bona fide resident.-· of New Jerseyo 
Thus~ on the evidence presented, I conclude that the illegal situa­
tion has been correctedo Concerning the request for a reduction 
of the period of suspension, Joseph Ortepio testified that he was · 
~ 1 more or less misinformedvw -as .. t·o the re.side·ntial requirement of 
stockholders. ·and that, at -the time the co:rporation. -was· formed.? it 
was vimentionedn that a stockholder in a li·censed -retail corporation 
must have resided in New Jersey for three months before becoming 
qualified to hold the stocko Notwithstanding the ultimate correc­
tion, the record indicates that Anthony Mo Bentivegna was not a 
resident of New Jersey at the time of the.filing of defendantis 
applicatiop _for transfer· qf the. license o se·e Re. So 33 ~l-25 o Appli­
canti for l~c~nses are r~qtiired to answer all q~estionB fully and 
fr~nklyo .A mistake as to the. law does not excuse the violationo 
Hence, the request. for. a r_eduction of .the period of suspension ·will 
be deniedo 

Accordingly,· it is,. on this 23rd ¢.ay ·of F'ebruary.si 1951,'. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License Noo C-5, 
issued by the Township. Committee. of the Township of South Brunswick, 
be restored to-full force and operation effective at.2:00 ao ffio 

March 5, 1951~ Until that time the suspension heretofore imposed 
shall remain in full force and effecto 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director o 

7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO.MINOR .:. PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUS~E~DEp FOR·20· DAYS.si LESS 5 FOR· PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN PETER BENEDETTI 
T/a ACE TAVERN 
13 East Front Street 
Trenton 9, · Na Jo .si 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-229, issued by the ·) 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Trentono ) 
~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND O~J!ER 

Frank Io Casey, Esqo, Attorney for Defepdant-lic~nseeo . 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Divi~ion.·or Alcoholic 

. B~v~r~g~'.Controlo .· 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant has p~eaded p:on yul t to a charge alleging that-he 
sold and serv~d alcoholic beverages to a minorj in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulationi Noo 200 

It appears from. an examinat:L'on · o.f th8 file i:n the· instant. case 
that on January 18 i. 19-51 j the. defmi.dant sold/and ... served alcoholic 
b2verages to a 19-year~old:soldier;·· -

Defendant has a'~~-evi~~s adjudi~ated:~~cor~o ~-On .D~cember 14,_ 
1950, ·the lo.cal issuing authority suspended the imposition of penalty 
after def.endarit pleaded no_n vult_ to ·a' charge _·of E3°ale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor. 
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Ordinar:j_ly,. ·the .penalty. for .a 1'minors 11 violation of· the type 
in question is ten dayso Cfo Re· Pow~rs, Bulleti:(l 855, I-t.em EL·· In 

·view ·of the previous .. violatiori~on.~a similar charge,., I· ~hall suspend 
defendant9s li6~nse for ~.period 6£ twenty dayso ~Five .days w~ll be· 
rem:j_-~ted for the' plea ent'ered here'in . .11 •• leaving· a i±~t.~ _StJ_spension Of 
fiftee!1 days.o ·. ~· · · .·. · · - ;· . ,,_;.:. ,. 

· Ac:cordingly~ 'it. is.11 '~r{ this·_ ·i5th·\1aj" of February, 1951, 

OR:OERE,D .tl)q,t, Pienary RetaiJ _Consurp.pti:~m Lic~n.se·.P-229,::_issued 
by the· Board•:·or ·Gorhmis.sioners of the· City of Trenton to John Peter 
Benedetti, t/ a ,Ace. Tavern,. for.., premises:.· lJ East F;rc;u:1t $t~_eet, .. 
Tr.el'}..t'on, ' .. b6_. _and ··'tf+e sam,e·· ·~s.· 11,ep:~l)y_· s·usrE?nded -t~~ir.-.-a p§rtpd of. f~·fteen 
'( 1-5") days;, ._commeTicJ,.ng, at 2·~ oq. aonlo Fe brµ.ai:y 26-;~)-951,:: ar;id ~ ernnnat~-
~~g at 2 ~ q9 a, ~mo· Mat.cr(!'.13 ~ · 19 5;L <?. · · · , . .. . • ·. · · .. • 

! ~ ... '. i ~. • • • • . • • ' ,. •. • .. ' . . . • • .. 

· · ··Bmt[N 1(.-·H6CK": 
Director~ 

-: .. :.:.. 

Bo DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGs<;...-.:TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE'.J'·OF. S'I1ATE REGULATIONS NOo 17 - PREVIOUS 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

; In the Mat.ter of His·c,r1)liri:any,· ,. _·_,,,_ ).,;·~ . . . , . ~ 

Pro~e~dings aga·inst' ·, · · ·:~, · · ·· · ·. · 

JOHN BENASH, SOPHIE BENASH, 
JOSEPH BENASH, LEO BENASH, 
ALFRED BENASH and STEPHEN BENASH 

West side Mantua-Sewell Rciad 
Mantua· Township 
PoOo Sewell,:N~ ·Jo, 

) 
- : . . ·~ . . . 

') : '• I 

) 
Holders of Plenary·Ret~il Distri­
bution License D-1, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Mantuao 

: ; .. ) . 

) '" 

.. ; . 

•.!·.' 

t' .: 

. '.: 

CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER 

·-,·· 

Bruce Ao Wallace, Esqo, Attor~ey for Def~ndant-licensee~o 
Edward F o_ Ambrose, Esq o,: appea:ring fo:i;--: J;J~ v~si-9n of . .Alcoh.ol"ic 

· · · · · · -· : . . .. , '· · . B_ev.erefge. Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge allegidg.that they 
delivered alcoholic beverag~s·- in .their J_ic.en't,.1.~~·~,. v9hicle. wit.bout 
accomp··a~yirig invoices or r_na~~±;'e:sts, ··iti. Vi9latiori .9f Rule. 3 of Stq.te 

.:. Regulations N9 ~ ~ 17 ~ :·, . · ·:.. · · · ··, ·. · · · -· · 

On January ~7, _,1951, an. Interne?,~i·O:QQ,l truck, .. pea:r:ing tran,spor..: 
tation·~n~igbia isgued by(th~ Di~isiop·~f-Alcoholi~ Beverage Control 

·to ·defendant's'·, .::was·'.examiried by·'~ .. Bc,·ag·entso_ -···.The t.ruck:-was -four:id to 
. contain a large : qua:hti t:)r 'oi: -·~ases. of mal,t 'bever:ag~~ ,. asso~t.e-d-.. bra_nds 
of whiskey, gin·~ and ":wfnes.,:"~~~d a q~arte.r-7.1?'arreT pf ·.bee.r.o' .:. ·The. driver 
of."the truck ·was un.a·ble·.to pr'c:)"duqe., dql,i,v(;ry slips o'r .inv.oic.e'.$,;- 'or . 
similar .. ·doclime·rits·; .. 1codt.ai'riing·:'the1 ':Lnfo·rmation ·:r·equired by .. Rule 3 of 
Sta_te Regul0t.ions No~ 17,. afo:t:"e.said~... ,. ,... ·- '··. 

' In '1939:-a lic~ns~ hel~ byJohn _·l3e~~sh, ~rie of th~ ~8feridants 
herein, was suspended by ,the local. is.su:Lng. authority fo;r.._:sf?ve;n days 
as ~-result of i~l~ .of 'alc6h~li6 .bev~rages during.prohibited hours 
and employing.: a ·di squa·lt(i-°ecf~p$r~s.oil.~l . Ir:i· vie.w of the- e~~p.sed. t1me 
sine e ·this violat'i'On. was· committed,' ·r. shall ··not consid~;Y' _s~m.e in 
calculating the penalty to be imposed in this proceedingo ·Effective 
November .27, 1950, _hov:rever, _the_ defe.n;qa.nt.s~. l:Lcens_e yy-~s- .. $U_$pended _by 
me for 'five ·days whe;n _·the drly$t7· ,.of :·~fq¢ther· tr:i.+q;t-c o.f: .qefendant.s : 
·transported alcohO'li c·. ·beve"i·ages. "v\ri.thou,t "haying invp1 c.e.s~, n:ianife.sts· 
or similar documents in h±-s· ·posse.ssion ~ · l3ull~'.t;i·n' $91 ~ , It~em 7 o · ·· 
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Ordinarily, the penalty· for a: violation o.f _this .type w_ould war­
rant a suspension of the license for ten. day~, with five ct·ays being 
remitted- in the event of .. a:- ple$. o;f gui~ty ·or ~~ .vu~t,. Bulletin 
891, Item 7, ~uprao·.~ In~sm~ch .As· th~ ~revi~us violation was similar 
to that committed· in ·the· instant case, .. I shall suspend defendantsv 
license for a period of twenty dayse · Five days will be· remitted 
for the -plea entered herein,. leaving a net ~rnspensi.on .of fifteen 
days o - · · · · - · - · · · 

· Acoordingly,·· i~ fs, ori; _t}\is 26t.h ·d~'y' 9±~_: F:ebruary, .1951; 

ORDERED that.Pleri~rf R~t~tt Dl~t~ibut~oh~ticens~ D-1~· issued 
·.by the Township C9riilllittee --of: the township 9f'· Mantua. to. cl'ohn Benash, 

Sophie Ben·ash, Joseph Benash, Leo· BenasP,; Alf'~.?~-. Benash and StE?phen 
Benash, for premises West side·Mantua._Sewe11· Road, Mantua Township_, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.,.mo l'.Tarch 5, 1951, and terminating at 9~00 
a.,mo March 20, 1951., . 

·ERWIN::Bo HOCK-­
. _Director c, · 

9., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .SALES DURING:PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANC2 - LICENSE SUSP:SNDED" f'.OR ·15 'DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo 

In the. Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. Bga~nst_· 

.) 

RALPH BELVEDERE and FRANK PINTOZZ! ) 
T/a BLUE FLAME INN 
8 Sherman .,Avenue 
Lodi, No Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-17, issued by the 
Mayor_ and Council of the Borough 
of Lodi o . -
- - ~ - -.- -·- - ~ - - - - ~ ~ -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

: I 

Ao Leon Kohlreiterj Esqo, -Attorney, for Defendant-license~s~ 
Edward F o Ambros~j Esq·o, appearing for Di vision of Alc_oholic 

- Beverage Contrbl~ · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
. '._· } 

Defendaµts-have pleaded po~ yult to a charge.that they permit­
ted the ·cotis~mptibn of ·alcoholic·beverages on their licensed p~emises 
after 5:00 aomo ori Sunday~ in violation of a local-ordin~nce~ 

Ori Sunday morning, ·nece·nibe:t17,· 1950, .at ... about· 5~25-aom· •. , . 
agents of the Stat~·Divisi6n of·Alcoholic ~everage Control, securing 
entrance to the· ·licensed premises, discovered t'he:-.d·efendants and two 
bartenders: on duty,there and about twenty-five-customers at.the -baro 
A large ·nD:mbe~ of -the customers had be.er. and other.: alcot10lic bever­
ages in gl-asse-s before· _them _and were consU!fi~_ng,_. the bevepages •. 

The pertinent ordinance, as arii.ended : on . J:ul y 10; 1950, and 'then 
effective, pro,vides among o.~.,her things~ . - · - . · _. . 

"~Sectioh 2 ~ No licensee shali. ~ ~ o s,uffer- the c_onsumptiori of 
. any alc:oholic beverages on the .-.li.cens'e.d premises. 0 0 o·o.ri other 

(other than New Years) ·Sundays· bet\~eeri '.the h.ours. of 5 ~ 00 A'oMo 
and -Noon o o o oiY . . " ... . - . 

Defendants,. yiho _both ac'quir~d .. their int.ere.st _in ·the li9e·nsed 
business recently, ~·haye no prior· adjU:dicq.ted .recordo . ·I shall suspend 
the license for· t'he minimum, -fifteen days,-. usµal in such cases 0 . -

Remitting five days· for 'the pl'ea, will" leave a net suspension of ·ten 
dayso · · 

,_, _ • . , ,-.._._ ,_ _, - -- - .J:> '-" - ,_ --- __ --- , n r 1 



BULLETIN 899 .. PAGE 1Jo 

ORDERED that.· Plenary Retail Consumption License G..;.17·, · -ls sued 
by the Mayor and .Council .of the Borough of Lddi tb Ralph Belvedere 
and Frank Pintozzi.9.t/a Blue Flame Inn, for premi~es 8 Sherman 
Avenue, Lodi, be and the same is hereby suspended for· a· period of 
ten (10) days, commencing at 4~00 aomo February 261- 1951 and · 
terminating at 4:00 aomo March ~' 19510 . . . . 

'' 

ERWIN. B ei. HOCK· 
Directoro ,'.· 

lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO: MINORS'-_. LTCENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary .) . 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH Jo BURBOL-&~BIRT.BURBOL 
T/a AIRSHIP TAVERN' 
Naval Air Station·Road 
Manchester 'Township 
PoOo Lakehurst, No Je, 

) : 

) 

) 

'Holders. of Plenary Retai_l' Conswnp..- ). 
tion Licertse C-3,. issued·by the. 
Tovmship Cammi tt.ee. of .the_. To~nship ) 
of Man~hestero · . 
~ ~ - ' - - . - . :...· ::.. - - . ~ ·_ - - ' - "-- - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

··:·. 

Joseph Jo Burbol & Birt Burbol~ Defendant-licensees, Pro Sea 
Edward F ... Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· - . Beverage Control~· 

BY THE DTRECTOR ~ 

Defendants have pleaded rion vu~t to a charge. allegi:ng -that. they 
sold, served and· delivered,· and- alldwed, permitted and suffered.the 
service. and delivery of. an alcoholic beverage .. ori tfreir. l~cen'sed. 
premises to minors~, :in -yi olatio11" of Rule· l "·of Stat·e · Reguiations Noc 
20 D . 

"' ' ' .. ·, ·: 

On the night o"r·Satux"day,· Janua'ry 27·-~ _]:951J1 ,·an.cc·:e.arly mo~ning 
of Sunday-, January 28~ 19?1, several gla.s~es·:.·o_f· beer,· were ser.yed"_ to:· .. 

- each of two youths, both of whom -were twenty-- yeai·s of· age·~ by a bar-
maid on the d~fendantsY_ licensed premiseso ., , .. 

The fact, even if true, that one of these _boys, both.of _whom 
were in the United: States· Navy; display~d to·th~

1

barmaid an.I? Do· 
card showing him. tci~be~t~~nty~two -years of ·~g~;. is tjq, d$fen~eo·· The 
only"defens~ permitted by the st.;:itute is.the· ~stablishm~nt of·a11 
the .following·. facts~ • (·l) I false. repr·eserit'atiori of his-. age in writing 
by th~ said minor., (2). that his appearance was" such' that an :·&rdi'nary· 
prudent person would believe the false representation, ·and (J} that 
the sale was made in good faith, relying on such representation and 
appearance and in the-reasonable belief that the minor was actually 
twonty-one years of age:or overo Ro So 33:1-77 .. None of the facts 
required appear here .. 

In the absence of aggravating circumstances and the lack of a 
prior adjudicated record, I shall suspend the license for ten dayso 
Re J2<?lan et __ al o, Bulletin 777, Item 7 o Remitting five days because 
of the plea will leave a net suspension of five dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February,· 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-J, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Tovmship of Manchester to Joseph Jo 
Burbol & Birt Burbol, t/a Airship Tavern, Naval Air Station Road, 
Manchester Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of five (5) days, commencing at 2~00 aomo February 19, 1951, and 
terminating at 2~00 &offio February 24~ 195la 

::i'.Pli.JT 1\T n T-ff) r K 
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11 o DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS .... BAGA'fitLLE .OR· PIN BALL l\f.LACHINE -
LI CENS"E SUSF;ENDED FOR J_O DAYS, LESS'. 5 FOR PLEA o 

In ~he· Matter of_ Discipli.nary ) ,· 
Proceedings ag_ai,pst · . _.;: ... :-- · :c .. 

. ·. . " _, : . ' . ) . . . :, , .· . 

CALDRONEY-KLAIBER, FROST ·POST 876,. · 
VETERANS OF FORE!GN WARS .. ';_. . J 

44 River Edge'. Road·.~··.:·:/>· ... ·: 
River Edge, N~ Jo, · 

Hol'der -.of" ·club-. Li".cense CB.:..1, -:i's sued, · 
by the Mayor and Borough Council of 
the Borough of River EdgEo · )_ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- ~--

. ; 

CQNCLUSIO}JS. 
AND ORDER 

• .. I' ·, .• 

Caldroney-Klaiber, Frost Post a76,~Veterans of Forei~n··w~~s; b~~:. 
Edwarc.~.-.ca+ter, : Adjutpn~ ... .- ,_.. 

Edward FD Ambrose, Esq o, appear~ng .. for Di vis.iori of Alcoholic 
'.: · .· Beverage Control o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
... : : • .; '• • ~ <0 '. " L•. . . '. ·, .. 

Defendant has pleaded .!22...f!. vult.- to ·:a -ch:arg~ ·'·alleging _that .on . . 
December 26 and 29, __ 1950, it al~owed,· ·-permitted' _and ·-suffer;-.ed_ on .or:. 
about its licensed premises a machin:e·:..confrnonly knowh a's' 'a ~agat_elle .. 
or pin ball machine, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulati-ons N·o·o 
200 (· . . . -~ ~- .. i· ~· .. .· 

On Dec.einber 26, 1950'., ah ;ABC .-ihv·estigator.: ·ah routine inspecticm 
observed a devic·e ·knovm· as a· 'j'jBally v Hot Rods_rn bagatelle maQhine ~ 
situated about five feet from -the bar in the .. ·barroomo: .. ,·suh"trnquent 
thereto, on December 29, 1950, an ABC inspector visited the licensed 
premis_es and. operated the machin2_0 .. The m_achine, according to· the 
ABC insp'ector,· giv,es. 6q.ds- for_ .. _au,tom.atic free games. for firs·t ball. 
entering" the. stallo :The _play~.r 9µ;3_ .. ·:$.hsolutely. no: control over the 
balls · .. '0rhen '.th,~. shoo.t<;;r ,~forces:-_t.[iem.,on the filiiyj.rig ~surface -.of the gai11eo 

• ~ ' • L • • • • . • • • • • • • ·• - •• • • :. • • 

Defendant has no previous adjudic~ted recordo ~~h~·licens~ will 
be susp.ended for_· .. a._. per_ioct of t.~n days, .-~ess .. fi.ve·, days.v remission for 
the plea enter-ed "nere.i/1·,~· .. 1eavi-i1g. ~ n~t sµspension <?f.- five de?-YS ~ .. - .. 
Re Kazni-ca, ,Bulletin 646, Item ·4~ , -: .:_ · ··. , . · 

. . - . . ~- . . . . . ' . 

· OR·J;),ERED .. that'·' Clu~ ·.·ti-¢ en~~-- CB~l; lss{t·~d .. by·.-_ fh~ Mayo·~_' -~~d _.BorougI:i 
Counc~l -of..:. the· ;Bqrough of R,i v·er. Edg~- f;,o ·. cai9,roney-Klai her.;,: Frost ~ · 
Post 876_,"V~t.er0ris.·~o:C.Foreign-Warp,:.- 44 Rive:t;,:EQ:ge Ro.ad, River :Edge, 
be anq the sarrie -. i~ · h~r~qy su_spend~d-- .. fo~· · a--;-IJeriod ·of f.i v~ , ( 5} days, .. 
comme17~ing .at.~7~00 ao.mo_· _;Febru~ry 12,. 1951., :·and t_erminating_ at 7~00. 
ao m·o ,February 17, _1951~ .. · ..... _ : ~ , · .. · _·_ . --

)' ' • r:. ,• -a • ' J. • - • • 

• ;( -, : • . - \ t .. ~ 

.. I :·~~:- .. ~ .. ·· ·~' 

.-... J - -~- ~ ' 

. - ~· -

. ' 
·' ·.·. 

Et:~V"lIN ~ B~. ~·HOCK.· 
Di-~e-c.tor o . 

t-)' :· .. ' 

_, .. -! .. 

: ·.-· - :_; .. 

! t . 
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120 DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL. PROCEEDINGS - TWO CONVICTIONS. FOR BREACH 
OF PEACE DURING THE· FIVE YEARS LAST PAST - APPLICATION DENIEDo. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a ·conviction, Pursuant to Ro So 
33~1-3lo2o 

Case Noo 8890 
- - - -) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On March 29, 1939, when petitioner was· twenty ye.ar·s, ·of age, he 
was sentenced to serve a term ·of frDm ·.si'x to nine years in the ·state 
Prison after he pleaded non vult in a Court of Special Sessio'ns to". 
charges of robbery and larceny and -receivingo He was paroled from 
prison on April 8, 19430 .~hese··crime~ .in~olv~ mora~··turpitude and, 
henc.e, petiti-oner: is· now di:squalified· ·.front hol.ciing. a license or being 
employed in any business capacity whatsoever on licensed premiseso 
Under these circumstances it is unnecessary to pass upon the question 
as to whether or not either of his two prior convictiot1s '(namely, one 
in 1936 for petty larceny, and the other in 19-37 for petty -larceny) 
involve· ~oral t.ur_pi'tude o. ·· · · · · · 

Five years· hav~·~laps~d sine~- his lasb Coriviction of a crimeo 
However, on· August 12, · 1946,,. petitioner was. convicted .;:in -a.:' F9.li c·e· ··. 
Court on ~ charge of.·bre~ch of the peace:·and fined $lO;oo,. and on 
June 20, 1948, he was again:· ¢onvicte.ct· in a Pol.ice Gou:r·t on a· charge 
of· breach of the peac~ ~nd te~cived a sUspcrid~d senteric~o Because.· 
of these two convictions I arn unable to conclude that he has conduc­
ted himself in a law.-$.bid_ing manner .during the past five years o . 
Hence I must deny hi~ application for relief unde~ the.provisions 9f 
Ro So.33:1-3lo2o ·He ~ill not be ~ligible to.apply fo~ relief under 
this Sectton prio~ t6 Jun~ 20, 19530 · · · · · 

Accordingly; it'i~, .o~. thi~ lJth.·d~y.of Febr~a~j, .1951~ 

bRDERED.th~t the petition:herein:be.and the same ~s .. h~reby 
dismissed a 

ERWIN Bo· HOCK 
Director a 

130· STATE LICENSES - NEW. APPLICATICN3 FILED o 

Liebmann Breweriesj Inco · 
36 Forrest Sto, Brooklyn 6, .No Yo 

Application for Additional Salesroom at 10-12-14-16·B~ick 
Chur.ch Plaza filed ·February·23j 19510 

HE:nrich and Stirnweiss Distributors· . 
292 Baldwin Stoj New Brunswiqk 3 · No Jo 

Application -filed February· 28 j 1951 for transfer ·of Limited 
1Jvholesale License .WL-:-59 from Thomas ·Da He·nrich & George· H. 
Stirnweiss, t/a Henrich & Stirnweissj Distributorso 

ERWIN Bo . HOCK 
Dire'ctor o 
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·DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDINGS - PRIOR SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF .:TERM 
LIF.TED UPON. CORRECTION .QF ILLEGAL SITUATION- - FULL. SUSPENSION 
OF 90 DAYS SERVED - SU3PEN_SION· LIFTED, EF~EC~IVE IMMEDIAT.bLYo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· :~garrts~: :· __ ., · 

) . ~ ; '• 

Co Oo CLUB, INCo 
Corner Wood Ave. & George~ Ro~d ) 
North Brunswick 

ON PETITiON .. 
·o R D E R 

Po Oo RFD 4, New Brunswick, No Jo, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
Lic~n~e. C.-6, · iss:ue.d by. .the- Town·shi·p:; · 
Cammi ttee ·of :the·'·Towriship: of· North- ._. ·) ·. 
Brunswicko_ .. · .. .,. .· · · ' ' · · 
- ...... ·- .. - .- '!'"" ~ - ... ' - '·- - _ • .._. -· ,_ - -- -- - ~ ):.-_ -. ,· 

·,. >~· :' 

' .. ,. .. ' 
·. • i :: ~ ~ .• 

1:_1 ·' 

Russell Fleming,· .Es·q~ ,-··'Kttorney .. f~r Peti tionE?+"• · .. 
Wi.J-liam Fo Wo:od,.-· Esq o: ,· ·appear.in~ _.fax-· piv~L'~ion'. of- Alcoholic 

. . · ! • ·~ • ·Bev~rage Control. · · 
BY .THE DIREOTOit: ... ·- '. . . . ... : . : ... I 

. : . . r . ·., . .~ ... 

Ori bctot1et 20.-; i:9·50, ··I ~-~~ended ·d~fen·dan.t 9·s. ii~e~-s~-)·9r. th~ _· · 
balance of its term, effective at 2~00 aom. Obt~b~r-26, 1950, after 
I had preyioµsly fo~n~. q.efe.ndant: .. guilty .o~ varioµs ch<?-rge.s •. ..: 
li.§_9_~ Oo Club, ·rnc o ·~-_· "Bµlletin. 88$, Item ·4.0: ·in· -sai.d · ortj.er.· de.fend~nt_ 
was ·gi v·en ·'le'ave. ~·o m~~e a-p'pli.cation :to:)-Ltt sa~d- susp.e:nsion after . 
ni~y ·days.· tl}E?r·~of ··ha~. been. s~rved,. uJ?··e;m .. · :j. t.s. proof .th?t the ill.eg_al­
?i tuatiort had been -.corr·e~t.edo_ Defeh~~nt riade q.pplic.atio~ for lift:...· 
ing of the suspension a·.. ·.·· _ . . .· ... · .. ;_ .... ·. 

On F~~rua:i-y 2; .· i951; th6 inatter wa~ S~t · d0wn for: hearing, at 
which-time-,d.efendarit.by its.pres1<;ierit~ Charles Oliveri, .appeare~o 
Said Cha~l~~ Olivefi theri t~stifi~d that Ant~Onf Oliv~ri·,a~d-Ann~: 
Oliveri had sold their respective ·:·interests· :in the lic·ensed ·corpora­
tion to hfm~elf, Cha~les., a11d his .wife. Emr.n~ Oliveri;., that the said 
Anthony and· Ann :·ali veri had"· resigned· as officers in· said corporation, 
and that their ~tock had P?en . pr:op~1~ly transferred to . Charles. Oli v-eri 
and Eninia --Qli veri ·so. that.,.e-ach hoids fifty per . cent o of the corp9rate 
stock now issued and outstanding, and in return therefor the Co.Do -
Club, Inao, defendant :herein, ~~d -t~ansferred to Ann Oliveri the 
grocery store and gas~line ~tation business owned by the Co Oo Club, 
Inco, togeth~r with the stock and fixtures in said store, and had 
leased the said store premises to the said Ann Oliveri~ and. that 
Anthony Oliveri has no interest· of '.any kind '.in. the license. or ;the · 
licensed business and is not and will not be employed.in.said b~si-
nesso 

The local<issu,-ing authority ha~ b~eri.·notified of the. changes in 
stockholding and officers of the:qefendant corporation, pursuant to 
provisions of Ro So 33:1-340 . 

·r·, .... ·, '. • ··' • 
• • ,.t • ~ : • • , • 

From the ev-idence subm~ tted. it·· appears·. that" th~ unlawful si tua­
tion has b~en ~9rr_e.cteQ. o.: Ninet Y' da:Y:s _:of'. ·the suspension "imp.osed ·have . 
expired. and, under all .the ci.rc.umstanc.e-s.",". r .: shall .l~ft .. the .suspension 
heretofore imposE¥da· . · ! . .• , . .. .. · 

Accordingly" it is,· on,,this 1st day of March .. 1951, 
•• _·1 _; ..... 1_. 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted, and 
that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued by the ToWriship 
Committee of the Township of North Brunswick to the Co Oo Club, Inco 
be restored to full force and operation, effective immediatelyo 


